#### WIGTON WINDFARM LIMITED

# NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

### Wigton Windfarm Limited announces removal of 10% Shareholding Limitation

## Kingston, Jamaica, April 17, 2024

Wigton Windfarm Limited ("WIG" or the "Company") hereby advises that as per the Company's Articles of Incorporation ("Articles") the *Entrenched Articles* (*Limitations on Shareholdings*) which provides for the special rights redeemable preference share of J\$1.00 ("Special Share") held by the Accountant General of Jamaica and the ten percent (10%) shareholding limit will cease to have any effect on the expiration of the *Entrenchment Period*. The *Entrenchment Period* is five (5) years from April 17, 2019, being the date when the application list in the initial public offer launched by the Government was opened.

Accordingly, the Special Share held by the Accountant General of Jamaica will be surrendered in accordance with the Articles and the ten percent (10%) shareholding limit will cease to apply on April 17, 2024.

## About Wigton Windfarm Limited

WIG operates a 62.7MW wind farm facility at Rose Hill in the Parish of Manchester. The wind farm facility is one of the largest in the English-speaking Caribbean. The Company was incorporated by the Government of Jamaica in April 2000 and in 2019 was divested by way of an initial public offer followed by a listing on the Main Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

WIG is committed to leading the transition of Jamaica's energy sector towards a greener future and driving investments in energy and other areas to maximise shareholder value.

For more information on Wigton Windfarm Limited please visit www.wwfja.com.

#### **CONTACT**

Name: Shaneek Clacken

Email: Shaneek.Clacken@wwfja.com

This Press Release may contain forward-looking statements and information that are necessarily subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of Wigton Windfarm Limited or any of its subsidiaries to be materially different from those expressed or implied in this Release. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described or implied herein. Wigton Windfarm Limited is not responsible for the content of any third-party website or webpage referenced to or accessible through this Press Release or on which this Press Release may be posted.